
19th December, 2018	 EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY GAZETTE	 1

ISSN 0000211

   

E A C 

JUMUIYA YA AFRIKA MASHARIKI 

EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY

GAZETTE
Published by the East African Community

(Registered as a Newspaper at the G.P.O.)

Vol. AT 1 – No. 17	 ARUSHA,  19th Deember,  2018	 Price $ 1.00

CONTENTS
		  Page

l
Corrigendum to EAC Gazette Vol. AT. 1 – No 16 of 6th December 2018, in 
Legal Notice No. EAC/172/2018 No. 182 2

l
Approved Duty Remission on raw materials and industrial inputs 
imported by manufacturers in Rwanda up to 30th June 2019. No. 83 3

PRINTED BY THE UGANDA PRINTING AND PUBLISHING CORPORATION, ENTEBBE, UGANDA, EAST AFRICA



2	 EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY GAZETTE	 19th December, 2018

Legal Notice No. EAC/182/2018.

THE EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY CUSTOMS
MANAGEMENT ACT 2004

EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY CUSTOMS MANAGEMENT
(DUTY REMISSION) REGULATIONS, 2008

CORRIGENDUM

A Correction is hereby made to the EAC Gazette Vol. AT. 1 – No 16 of 6th December, 2018, by expunging in its entirety Legal Notice No. EAC/172/2018. 

	 RT. HON. DR. AL HAJI ALI KIRUNDA KIVEJINJA, 
Chairperson Council of Ministers. 



19th December, 2018	 EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY GAZETTE	 3

Legal Notice No. EAC/183/2018.

THE EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY CUSTOMS
MANAGEMENT ACT 2004

EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY CUSTOMS MANAGEMENT
(DUTY REMISSION) REGULATIONS, 2008

LEGAL NOTICE

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon the Council of Ministers by Section 140 of the East African Community Customs Management Act 2004, the 
Council of Ministers has approved a remission of duty at 0% on the following specified raw materials and industrial inputs imported by specified manufacturers 
in Rwanda up to 30thJune, 2019: 

S/N HS codes Description Quantities Final products Companies

1. 0402.10.00

Milk & Cream ...Not 
containing added sugar..
(In powder, granules or 
other solid forms, of a 
fat content, by weight, 
exceeding 1.5%)

25 MT Biscuits AGASARO ORGANIC Ltd

25 MT Biscuits ADMA INTERNATIONAL Ltd

2. 0402.21.00 Skimmed milk powder 10,000 MT Fortified complimentary 
foods AFRICA IMPROVED FOODS

3. 1101.00.00 Wheat flour

7,000 MT Biscuits ADMA INTERNATIONAL Ltd

3,750 MT Biscuits VINIT INTERNATIONAL Ltd
8,000 MT Biscuits AGASARO ORGANIC Ltd
1,200 MT Special breads SIMBA SUPERMARKET

4. 1511.90.30 Palm olein, RBD

27,300 MT Cooking oil MOUNT MERU SOYCO LTD

4,000 MT Cooking oil MANEBU IMPORTS AND 
GENERAL TRADING

250 MT Soaps SULFO RWANDA 
INDUSTRIES LTD

6,000 MT Bar soaps TRUST INDUSTRIES

5. 1511.90.40 Palm stearin, RBD
2,000 MT Soaps SULFO RWANDA 

INDUSTRIES LTD
6,000 MT Bar soaps TRUST INDUSTRIES

6. 1512.11.00 Crude sunflower oil 7,020 MT Cooking oil MOUNT MERU SOYCO LTD

7. 1512.21.00 Crude cotton oil 2,000 MT Cooking oil MANEBU IMPORTS AND 
GENERAL TRADING

8. 1702.90.00
Other, including invert 
sugar and other sugar 
syrup (sugar caramel)

1,000 L Soft drink SPERANZA GROUP LTD
31 MT Beers BRALIRWA

8,306.3 MT Beers SKOL BREWERIES LTD
1,000 L Soft drink ADVENT GROUP Ltd

9. 1806.20.00
Chocolate in liquid, 
paste, powder, granular 
or other bulk form

4 MT Breads BRIOCHE

10 1901.10.00 Choco malt powder 20 MT Milk products INYANGE Ltd
11. 1901.20.90 Bread improvers 18 MT Breads SIMBA SUPERMARKET

12. 1901.90.10 Malt extract
0.5 MT Beer BRALIRWA

2.7 MT Soft drink, whisky and 
liquors ADVENT GROUP Ltd



4	 EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY GAZETTE	 19th December, 2018

S/N HS codes Description Quantities Final products Companies

13.

20.09 Juices concentrates
1 MT Juices ADVENT GROUP Ltd

200,000 L Juices SPERANZA GROUP LTD
2009.19.00 Other orange juice 1,000 MT Juices INYANGE INDUSTRIES
2009.49.00 Other pineapple juices 1,000 MT Juices INYANGE INDUSTRIES
2009.79.00 Other apple juices 1,000 MT Juices INYANGE INDUSTRIES

2009.89.00 Juice of any single fruits
6,000 MT Juices INYANGE INDUSTRIES

500 MT  Juices MASTER HEALTH RWANDA 
Ltd

14. 2102.20.00 Inactive yeast 7 MT Milk products INYANGE INDUSTRIES

15. 2102.30.00 Improvers 30 MT Wheat flour BAKHRESA GRAIN MILLING 
(RWANDA) Ltd

16. 2103.90.00 Seasonings 10 MT Potato chips HOLLANDA FAIRFOODS

17. 2403.99.00 Cut rag tobacco 300 MT Cigarettes AFRICAN TOBACCO 
MANUFACTURERS Ltd

18. 2517.41.00
Granules of marble 
whether or not heat- 
treated

180 MT Paints AMEKI COLOR

19. 2521.00.00 Limestone 5 MT Bathing soaps ALLIANCE INDUSTRIES 
INVESTMENT Ltd

20. 2523.10.00 Cement clinkers 30,000 MT Cement CIMERWA

21. 2710.19.59 Other base oil

1,100,000 L Lubricants 
LUBRICATING OIL 
BLENDING PLANT (LOBP) 
LTD

2,000,000 L Lubricants 
AFRICA LUBRICANT 
MANUFACTURING 
COMPANY LTD (ALMC LTD)

22. 2713.90.00

Other residues of 
petroleum oils or of 
oils obtained from 
bituminous minerals

180 MT Paints AMEKI COLOR

23. 2817.00.10 Zinc oxide 1.5 MT Paints AMACO PAINTS Ltd
24. 2833.22.00 Aluminium sulfates 60 MT Cement CIMERWA

25. 3214.90.00

Other (no refractory 
surfacing preparations 
for façades, indoor 
walls…)

5 MT Prefabricated buildings STRAWTEC

26. 3401.20.10 Soap noodles 200 MT Bathing soaps ALLIANCE INDUSTRIES 
INVESTMENT Ltd

27. 3402.11.00 Organic surface-active 
agents…..anionic

420 MT Liquid and powder 
soaps, shampoo

ALLIANCE INDUSTRIES 
INVESTMENT Ltd

198 MT Soaps in liquid form TRUST INDUSTRIES
10 MT Paints AMEKI
75 MT Soap SEVEN HILLS Ltd

25 MT Cosmetics SULFO RWANDA 
INDUSTRIES LTD

28. 3402.13.00 Organic surface-active 
agents ……non-ionic 25 MT Cosmetics SULFO RWANDA 

INDUSTRIES LTD

29. 3402.19.00 Other surface-  active 
agents (LABSA)

50 MT Soaps in liquid form TRUST INDUSTRIES

25 MT Cosmetics SULFO RWANDA 
INDUSTRIES LTD



19th December, 2018	 EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY GAZETTE	 5

S/N HS codes Description Quantities Final products Companies

30. 3402.90.00
Other (Organic surface-
active agents (other than 
soap) …

25 MT Cosmetics SULFO RWANDA 
INDUSTRIES LTD

0.5 MT Cleaning SPERANZA GROUP LTD

9 MT Cleaning materials INYANGE INDUSTRIES

76,519.9 MT Cleaning SKOL BREWERIES LTD

10 MT Washing preparations IMPRISCO PLUS Ltd

31. 3505.10.00
Dextrins and other 
modified starches 
(pasting gum)

500 MT Corrugated boxes
V-PLUS DEVELOPPERS&

TRADERS LTD

20 MT Corrugated paperboards 
and boxes

JABBAR DEVELOPMENTS 
LTD

1.5MT Textiles and garments UTEXRWA SA

200 MT Paper bags MITHRA INTERNATIONAL 
Ltd

12 MT Paper bags HARDWARE WORLD Ltd

32. 3705.00.00

Photographic plates 
and film, exposed and 
developed, other than 
cinematographic film.

30 MT Corrugated paperboards 
and boxes

JABBAR DEVELOPMENTS 
LTD

2 MT Printing materials IMPRIMU Ltd

33. 3811.21.00 Additives for 
lubricating oils

500 MT Lubricants
AFRICA LUBRICANT 
MANUFACTURING 
COMPANY LTD (ALMC LTD)

275 MT Lubricants
LUBRICATING OIL 
BLENDING PLANT (LOBP) 
LTD

34. 3919.10.00
Self-adhesive tape, 
plates, strip..., in rolls, 
width =< 20 cm

500,000 
ROLLS Packaging materials INGUFU GIN Ltd

480 BOXES Packaging materials ADMA INTERNATIONAL Ltd

350 ROLLS Corrugated boxes ALB INVESTMENT GROUP 
Ltd

500 ROLLS Prefabricated buildings STRAWTEC
3,500 PCS Furniture CR FURNITURE CO. Ltd

600 BOXES Packaging materials AGASARO ORGANIC Ltd
50,000 PCS Suitcases XIEYOU COMPANY Ltd

10,000 PCS Packing of tomato 
ketchup IYANUS EST POTENCIA Ltd

400,000 M Packaging materials SPERANZA GROUP LTD
3,500 PCS Furniture CR FURNITURE CO. Ltd

35. 3920.10.10 Unprinted, LDPE 

400,000 PCS Straw packaging NBG Ltd

200 BOXES Packaging EAST AFRICAN FOODS AND 
BEVERAGES Ltd

500 ROLLS Packaging material VIVA PRODUCTS

160,000 PCS LED lamps SAHASRA ELECTRONICS
(RWANDA) PVT. Ltd

20 MT Packaging materials ADVENT GROUP Ltd
100,000 PCS Packaging materials XIEYOU COMPANY Ltd

36. 3920.10.90 Printed PET sealing 
film

100 MT Juices MASTER HEALTH RWANDA 
Ltd

50 MT Packaging material ALLIANCE INDUSTRIES 
INVESTMENT Ltd



6	 EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY GAZETTE	 19th December, 2018

S/N HS codes Description Quantities Final products Companies
37. 3920.20.10 Other plates, sheets, 

film, of polymers of 
ethylene, unprinted

10 MT Printing materials IMPRIMU Ltd
1,000 PCS Mattresses METAFOAM Ltd

38. 3920.43.10 Unprinted, PVC 
sheeting for packing 

300 ROLLS Packaging material VIVA PRODUCTS
2,500 PCS Cigarettes TOBACCO 

MANUFACTURERS Ltd
30 MT Packaging material METAFOAM Ltd

30 MT Packaging material RWANDA FOAM

39. 3920.43.90 Plastic laminates 47 MT Packaging materials of 
bar soap

KAYONZA DISTRIBUTORS 
COMPANY Ltd

40. 3920.49.00 Other, (plates, sheets of 
plastic)

35 MT Packaging material AFRIFOAM & TOLES

600 ROLLS Packaging material VIVA PRODUCTS

38 MT Packaging material SAFARI CENTER Ltd

500,000 PCS Packaging materials EAST AFRICAN FOODS AND 
BEVERAGES Ltd

41. 3920.59.10 Film, plates…in roll 50 ROLLS Wipes and washing 
soap

OXALIS Ltd

42. 3920.99.10 Other plate, sheets,…
non-cellular and 
not…..of other plastic, 
unprinted 

65 MT Cigarettes AFRICAN TOBACCO 
MANUFACTURERS Ltd

10 MT Packaging materials HALFA HOLDING Ltd

43. 3920.99.90 Other plates, sheets, 
film (Film polyester A3-
calque)

5 MT Printing materials PRINTEX Ltd
0.5 MT Printing materials IMPRIMERIE DE KABWAYI
5 MT Printing materials PRINTEX Ltd

44. 3921.11.90 Spray on expanding 
Insulation foam (2 part 
pack)

400 DRUMS Prefabricated buildings STRAWTEC

45. 3921.19.10 Unprinted, Paper 
Printed Stickers

5 MT Packaging material AFRIFOAM & TOLES

10 MT Packaging materials HALFA HOLDING Ltd

500 MT Printed materials IMPRISCO PLUS Ltd

46 3921.90.00 Other plates, sheets, 
film, foil and strips of 
plastics; Pvc Fabric For 
Hospital Mattress

3 MT Packaging material AFRIFOAM& TOLES

20,000 PCS Packaging material METAFOAM Ltd

900 ROLLS Packaging material PASTA RWANDA Ltd

71,300 M² Prefabricated buildings STRAWTEC

50,000 M Packaging material RWANDA FOAM

200 ROLLS Packaging material VIVA PRODUCTS

300,000 PCS Printing materials EAST AFRICAN FOODS AND 
BEVERAGES Ltd

7 MT Printed documents PROFESSIONAL GRAPHICS 
SYSTEM Ltd

2 MT Printed documents SELECTKALAOS
47. 3923.10.00 Cases… 200,000 PCS Packaging material INYANGE INDUSTRIES

345,000 PCS LED lamps SAHASRA ELECTRONICS

(RWANDA) PVT. Ltd
100 PCS Packing of tomato 

ketchup
IYANUS EST POTENCIA Ltd



19th December, 2018	 EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY GAZETTE	 7

S/N HS codes Description Quantities Final products Companies
48. 3923.40.00 Caps of plastic 170,000 PCS Lubricants LUBRICATING OIL 

BLENDING PLANT (LOBP) 
LTD

100,000 PCS Lubricants AFRICA LUBRICANT 
MANUFACTURING 
COMPANY LTD (ALMC LTD)

49. 3923.50.10 Inserts 10,250 KM Packaging material INYANGE INDUSTRIES
10,000 PCS Mineral water and soft 

drinks
BHARAT RWA Ltd

50. 3923.90.20 Plastic tubes 10 MT Packaging materials SULFO RWANDA 
INDUSTRIES LTD

51. 3926.30.00 Fittings for furniture, 
coachwork of

300,000 PCS Beds VIVA PRODUCTS

52. 3926.90.90 Other articles of 
plastics (Lenses pc 
(polycarbonate), Plastic 
wheelbarrow handles, 
Plastic pallets, PVC 
card)

300,000 PCS Suitcases XIEYOU COMPANY Ltd
1 MT Printing materials PRINTEX Ltd

24,000 PCS Wheelbarrow &

Crusher parts

CHILLINGTON RWANDA 
SARL

60,000 PCS LED lamps SAHASRA ELECTRONICS

(RWANDA) PVT. Ltd
30,000 PCS Packaging material INYANGE INDUSTRIES

53. 4008.29.00 Other plate, sheets,…of 
non-cellular rubber

1 MT Printed documents SELECTKALAOS

54. 4011.90.00 Wheelbarrow wheels 12,000 PCS Wheelbarrow &

Crusher parts

CHILLINGTON RWANDA 
SARL

55. 4016.99.00 Other articles of 
vulcanized rubber 
(bottle plugs)

1MT Hair dye SULFO RWANDA 
INDUSTRIES LTD

1.44 MT EMERALD hair SOFT GOLD LTD
56. 4112.00.00 Leather further 

prepared after tanning 
or crusting, including 
parchment-dressed 
leather, of sheep or 
lamb, without wool on 
whether or not split, 
other than leather of 
heading 41.14

50,000 SQFT Footwear and leather 
products

DOKMAI RWANDA Ltd

57. 4114.20.00 Patent leather and 
patent laminated 
leather…

50,000 M2 Shoes KIGALI LEATHER Ltd

58. 4407.21.00 Wood mahogany, 
musave, libuyu….

2,000 PCS Furniture PAPYRUS CO.Ltd

59. 4409.29.00 Door skin and 
decorative door line

22,000 PCS Furniture CR FURNITURE CO. Ltd

60. 4410.11.00 Particle board 1,000 PCS Furniture PAPYRUS CO.Ltd
61. 4411.14.00 MDF boards or particle 

boards not exc 9mm
600 PCS Furniture PAPYRUS CO.Ltd

700 PCS Beds VIVA PRODUCTS
500 PCS Beds RWANDA FOAM

2,000 PCS Furniture CR FURNITURE CO. Ltd
62. 4412.99.00 Plywood and other 

laminated wood
5,000 PCS Furniture CR FURNITURE CO. Ltd



8	 EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY GAZETTE	 19th December, 2018

S/N HS codes Description Quantities Final products Companies
63. 4421.99.90 Wooden model for 

manufacturing bags
30 PCS Suitcases XIEYOU COMPANY Ltd

64. 4802.54.00 Paper and paper board 
weighing less than 40g/
m2

40 MT Printed documents SELECTKALAOS
500 MT Paper bags HARDWARE WORLD Ltd

65. 4802.55.00 Other paper and paper 
board weighing 40g/m 
or more but not more 
than 150g /m², in rolls

2,000 MT Paper bags MITHRA INTERNATIONAL 
Ltd

1,500 MT Exercises books IMPRISCO PLUS Ltd
40 MT Printed documents SELECTKALAOS

66. 4802.57.00 Other paper and 
paperboard, weighing 
40 g/m² or more but not 
more than 150 g/m²

1,000 MT Printed documents IMPRISCO PLUS Ltd

6 MT Printing materials IMPRIMERIE DE KABWAYI

200 MT Printing materials PRINTEX Ltd

40 MT Printing materials PRINTWELL Ltd

50 MT Printing materials IMPRIMU Ltd

40 MT Printed documents SELECTKALAOS

35 MT Printed documents PROFESSIONAL GRAPHICS 
SYSTEM Ltd

100 MT Paper bags SRB INVESTMENT LTD
1,000 MT Corrugated boxes ALB INVESTMENT GROUP 

Ltd
2,000 MT Packaging material BONUS INDUSTRIES

67. 4802.58.00 Other paper and 
paperboard, weighing 
more than 150 g/m²

1,500 MT Books IMPRISCO PLUS Ltd

9 MT Printing materials IMPRIMERIE DE KABGAYI

30 MT Printing materials PRINTEX Ltd

20 MT Printing materials PRINTWELL Ltd

50 MT Printing materials IMPRIMU Ltd

40 MT Printed documents SELECTKALAOS

40 MT Printed documents PROFESSIONAL GRAPHICS 
SYSTEM Ltd

2,000 MT Packaging material BONUS INDUSTRIES
68. 4804.11.00 Kraft line, unbleached 2,800 MT Corrugated boxes V-PLUS DEVELOPPERS&

TRADERS LTD
1,000 MT Corrugated paperboards 

and boxes
JABBAR DEVELOPMENTS 
LTD

2,000 MT Corrugated boxes ALB INVESTMENT GROUP 
Ltd

50 MT Paper bags CENTRE MULTISERVICE LA 
CHARITE Ltd

69. 4804.19.90 Other kraftliner 1,800 MT Corrugated boxes V-PLUS DEVELOPPERS&

TRADERS LTD
1,800 MT Corrugated boxes ALB INVESTMENT GROUP 

Ltd
120 MT Cartons SULFO RWANDA 

INDUSTRIES LTD
70. 4804.21.00 Sack kraft paper, 

unbleached 
1,200 MT Paper bags HARDWARE WORLD Ltd
100 MT Paper bags CENTRE MULTISERVICE LA 

CHARITE Ltd



19th December, 2018	 EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY GAZETTE	 9

S/N HS codes Description Quantities Final products Companies

71.
4804.31.00

Other kraft paper and 
paperboard weighing 
150 g/m² or less, 
unbleached

1,000MT Corrugated paperboards 
and boxes

JABBAR DEVELOPMENTS 
LTD

72. 4804.39.00
Other kraft paper 
weighing 150g/m2 or 
less

500 MT Books IMPRISCO PLUS Ltd

2,800 MT Corrugated boxes
V-PLUS DEVELOPPERS&

TRADERS LTD

50 MT Paper bags CENTRE MULTISERVICE LA 
CHARITE Ltd

2,000 MT Packaging material BONUS INDUSTRIES
40 MT Printed documents SELECTKALAOS

150 MT Cartons SULFO RWANDA 
INDUSTRIES LTD

2,000 MT Paper bags MITHRA INTERNATIONAL 
Ltd

100 MT Paper bags SRB INVESTMENT LTD

500 MT Corrugated paperboards 
and boxes

JABBAR DEVELOPMENTS 
LTD

1,800 MT Corrugated boxes ALB INVESTMENT GROUP 
Ltd

73.
4804.41.00

Unbleached kraft 
paper and paperboard 
weighing more than 150 
g/m² but less than 225 
g/m²

1,200 MT Corrugated boxes
V-PLUS DEVELOPPERS&

TRADERS LTD

500 MT Corrugated paperboards 
and boxes

JABBAR DEVELOPMENTS 
LTD

500 MT Corrugated boxes ALB INVESTMENT GROUP 
Ltd

74.
4804.49.00

Other kraft paper and 
paperboard weighing 
more than 150 g/m² but 
less than 225 g/m²

40 MT Printed documents SELECTKALAOS

1,200 MT Corrugated boxes
V-PLUS DEVELOPPERS&

TRADERS LTD

200 MT Corrugated boxes ALB INVESTMENT GROUP 
Ltd

75. 4804.59.00
Other kraft paper 
weighing 225g/m2 or 
more

200 MT Corrugated boxes ALB INVESTMENT GROUP 
Ltd

76.
4805.11.00 Semi-chemical fluting 

paper

2,500 MT Corrugated boxes
V-PLUS DEVELOPPERS&

TRADERS LTD

7,500 MT Corrugated paperboards 
and boxes

JABBAR DEVELOPMENTS 
LTD

1,000 MT Corrugated boxes ALB INVESTMENT GROUP 
Ltd

150 MT Cartons SULFO RWANDA 
INDUSTRIES LTD

77.
4805.19.00 Other fluting paper

2,500MT Corrugated boxes
V-PLUS DEVELOPPERS&

TRADERS LTD

1,000 MT Corrugated paperboards 
and boxes

JABBAR DEVELOPMENTS 
LTD

2,500 MT Corrugated boxes ALB INVESTMENT GROUP 
Ltd



10	 EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY GAZETTE	 19th December, 2018

S/N HS codes Description Quantities Final products Companies

78.
4805.25.00

Testliner (recycled liner 
board, weighing more 
than 150 g/m² 

100 MT Cartons SULFO RWANDA 
INDUSTRIES LTD

8,000 MT Corrugated paperboards 
and boxes

JABBAR DEVELOPMENTS 
LTD

79.
4805.30.00 Wax paper 500 MT Paper bags HARDWARE WORLD Ltd

80. 4805.91.00

Other uncoated paper 
and paperboard, in rolls 
or sheets, not further 
worked or processed 
than Weighing 150 g/m² 
or less

2,500 MT Corrugated paperboards 
and boxes

JABBAR DEVELOPMENTS 
LTD

1,000 MT Corrugated boxes ALB INVESTMENT GROUP 
Ltd

81. 4805.92.00

Other uncoated paper 
and paperboard, in rolls 
or sheets, not further 
worked or processed 
than Weighing 150 g/m² 
but less than 225 g/m²

15 MT Printed documents PROFESSIONAL GRAPHICS 
SYSTEM Ltd

500 MT Corrugated paperboards 
and boxes

JABBAR DEVELOPMENTS 
LTD

82. 4806.20.00 Grease proof paper

40 MT Printed documents SELECTKALAOS

20 MT Paper bags

SULFO RWANDA 
INDUSTRIES LTD

2,000 MT Paper bags MITHRA INTERNATIONAL 
Ltd

60 MT Paper bags SULFO RWANDA 
INDUSTRIES LTD

50 MT Paper bags CENTRE MULTISERVICE LA 
CHARITE Ltd

2,000 MT Packaging material BONUS INDUSTRIES

83. 4807.00.00
Composite paper and 
paper board (straw 
board)

500 MT Books IMPRISCO PLUS Ltd

40MT Printed documents SELECTKALAOS

84. 4808.10.00
Corrugated paper or 
paperboard for carton 
and boards 

2,000 MT Paper bags MITHRA INTERNATIONAL 
Ltd

2000 MT Packaging material BONUS INDUSTRIES

85. 4810.29.00 Paper cards 40MT Printed documents SELECTKALAOS

86. 4809.20.00 Self copy paper
15 MT Printing materials PRINTWELL Ltd

200 MT Printing materials IMPRIMU Ltd

87. 4809.90.00 Other carbon paper

200 MT Registers, account 
books, notebooks, etc. IMPRISCO PLUS Ltd

153 MT Printing materials IMPRIMERIE DE KABGAYI

30 MT Printing materials PRINTEX Ltd

200 MT Printing materials IMPRIMU Ltd

88. 4810.13.00

Coated paper and 
paperboard of a kind 
used for writing, 
printing or other graphic 
purposes.....in rolls

100 MT Paper bags SRB INVESTMENT LTD

4,000 MT Packaging material BONUS INDUSTRIES

50 MT Prefabricated buildings STRAWTEC

30 MT Printing materials IMPRIMU Ltd

89. 4810.14.00 Paper in sheets… 20,000 PCS Prefabricated buildings STRAWTEC



19th December, 2018	 EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY GAZETTE	 11

S/N HS codes Description Quantities Final products Companies

90. 4810.19.00

Other coated paper 
and paperboard of a 
kind used for writing, 
printing or other graphic 
purposes

500 MT Printed documents IMPRISCO PLUS Ltd

24 MT Prefabricated buildings STRAWTEC

5 MT Printing materials IMPRIMERIE DE KABGAYI

150 MT Printing materials PRINTEX Ltd

50 MT Printing materials IMPRIMU Ltd

30 MT Printed documents PROFESSIONAL GRAPHICS 
SYSTEM Ltd

2,000 MT Packaging material BONUS INDUSTRIES

91. 4810.39.00 Kraft papers, coated
40 MT Printed documents SELECTKALAOS

115 ROLLS Prefabricated buildings STRAWTEC

92. 4810.92.00 Paper and paper 
board…multiply

12 MT Prefabricated buildings STRAWTEC

2,000 MT Packaging material BONUS INDUSTRIES

93. 4811.41.90 Stickers, printed 4,501,000 PCS Packaging material TRUST INDUSTRIES

94. 4811.59.90
Paper and paperboard, 
coated,……with wax, 
stearin oil…..

354,760,477
PCS Packaging material INYANGE INDUSTRIES

95. 4811.60.90 Water coated paper
2,000 MT Paper bags MITHRA INTERNATIONAL 

Ltd
100 MT Paper bags SRB INVESTMENT LTD

96. 4819.20.10 Skilled, free lid packets 80 MT Packaging materials SULFO RWANDA 
INDUSTRIES LTD

97. 4819.20.90

Other folding cartons, 
boxes….(inner frame, 
HLC packets), Gable 
Top Paper Cartons

25,000,000
PCS Cigarettes AFRICAN TOBACCO 

MANUFACTURERS Ltd

5.400.000 PCS Curd milk NYANZA MILK INDUSTRIES 
(NMI) Ltd

98. 4819.50.00

Other packing 
containers, including 
record sleeves of paper 
of paper board

500,000 PCS Packaging material GLOBAL TRADING IMPEX 
LTD

45,000 
BOXES Packaging material PASTA RWANDA Ltd

99. 4822.10.00 Bobbins (core papers) 336 MT Toilet papers ALYVO RWANDA Ltd

100. 4822.90.00 Core paper
90,000 ROLLS Tissue paper M.M INDUSTRIES SARL

118.8 MT Toilet papers& 
serviettes SAFARI CENTER Ltd

101. 4911.99.90 Cardboard 4,000,000 PCS EMERALD hair SOFT GOLD LTD
102. 5204.19.00 Sewing thread 10 MT Suitcases XIEYOU COMPANY Ltd
103. 5208.11.00 Duck Canvas Fabric 30MT Suitcases XIEYOU COMPANY Ltd

104. 5402.69.00 Other synthetic filament 
yarns 1,500 PCS Packaging materials PEMBE FLOUR MILLS

105. 5406.00.00 Filament yarn 200 KG Packaging materials SOFT GOLD LTD
106. 5407 Bags fabrics 500,000 M Suitcases XIEYOU COMPANY Ltd

107. 5508.10.00 Sewing thread of 
synthetic staple fibres

2,000 PCS Mattresses RWANDA FOAM
30,000 PCS Mattresses METAFOAM  ltd
2,000 PCS Packaging materials PEMBE FLOUR MILLS

108. 5516.94.00
Other woven fabrics of 
artificial staple fibres, 
printed

300,000 M Suitcases XIEYOU COMPANY Ltd

180,000 M Mattresses SALAMA MACHINE LTD 



12	 EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY GAZETTE	 19th December, 2018

S/N HS codes Description Quantities Final products Companies

109. 5601.21.00

Wadding of textile 
materials and articles 
thereof ….of cotton 
(Filters) 

1,200 
SKILLET Cigarettes AFRICAN TOBACCO 

MANUFACTURERS Ltd

110. 5602.10.00
Needle loom felt and 
stitch-bonded fibre 
fabrics

2,000 PCS Mattresses RWANDA FOAM

111. 5602.29.00 Felt…of other textile 
materials 5 MT Mattresses VIVA PRODUCTS

112. 5804.29.00 Fibre materials of net 300,000 M Suitcases XIEYOU COMPANY Ltd
113. 5808.10.00 Mattress tapes 100,000 PCS Mattresses SALAMA MACHINE LTD
114. 5811.00.00 Quilts fabrics 300,000 M Suitcases XIEYOU COMPANY Ltd

115. 6005.23.00 Warp knit fabrics…. of 
yarns of different colors 250,000 PCS Mattresses RWANDA FOAM

116. 6305.33.00 WPP bags
12,000,000 

PCS Packaging materials CIMERWA

5MT Packaging materials HALFA HOLDING Ltd

117. 6406.90.00

Parts of footwear 
(including uppers 
whether or not attached 
to soles of other 
materials

300 PCS Shoes DREAM LIGHT Ltd

118. 6802.99.00

Artificial stones, 
Artificially coloured 
granules, chippings and 
powder, of natural stone 
(including slate).

1,000 MT Stones coated roofing 
tiles SH INDUSTRIES Ltd

800 KG Furniture CR FURNITURE CO. Ltd

119. 6804.10.00 Millstones for milling, 
grinding or pulping 3,300 PCS Wheelbarrow &

Crusher parts
CHILLINGTON RWANDA 
SARL

120. 6805.20.00 Sand paper 1000 PCS Furniture PAPYRUS CO.Ltd
121. 6808.00.00 Fibre cement board 49,900 M2 Prefabricated buildings STRAWTEC

122 7010.10.90 Other (ampoules) 40MT Hair dye SULFO INDUSTRIES

123. 7019.11.00

Chopped strands, of a 
length of not more than 
50mm(matt de verre 
textile)

20 MT Paints AMEKI COLOR

124. 7019.19.00

Insulation Blanket 
100mm 1.2 x 20m 
24m2 12kg / m3 
unfaced

1.2 MT Prefabricated buildings STRAWTEC

125. 7019.31.00 Mat 10.32 MT Fiberglass products DOLPHIN INDUSTRIES

126. 7209.15.00

Flat/cold rolled iron/
steel, in coils, width 
>=600mm, >=3mm 
thick

4,000 MT Gutters, zed
USINE DE PLIAGE ET 
ONDULATION DE TOLES 
(UPCOT)

3,000 MT Tubes, MS plate, gutter, 
louvers

MASTER STEEL Ltd

127. 7209.16.00

Flat/cold rolled iron/
steel, in coils, width 
>=600mm, >1mm 
but<3mm thick

9,500 MT Tubes, profiles, gutters PETROCOM LTD

17,000 MT Tubes, MS plate, gutter, 
louvers

MASTER STEEL Ltd

128. 7209.25.00
Flat/cold-rolled iron/
steel, not in coils, width 
>=600mm, >=3mm thick 

1,000 MT Tubes and MS plates MASTER STEEL Ltd



19th December, 2018	 EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY GAZETTE	 13

S/N HS codes Description Quantities Final products Companies

129. 7209.90.00
Other steel coils for 
steel framework or 
foundations

120 MT Prefabricated buildings STRAWTEC

130. 7210.30.00

Flat rolled products 
of iron or non alloy, 
electrolycally plated 
or coated with zinc, 
winded

800 MT Roofing sheets SIMACO
15,000 MT Roofing sheets MASTER STEEL Ltd

150,000 PCS Packaging material AMEKI COLOR

131. 7212.30.00

Flat rolled iron/
non alloy steel, 
width<600mm, 
otherwise plated or 
coated with zinc

4,500 PCS Prefabricated buildings STRAWTEC

132. 7217.30.90 Other wire plated with 
other base metal 1,000 MT Nails SIMACO

133. 7220.12.00

Flat rolled product 
of stainless steel…. 
thickness less than 
4.75mm

150 PCS Packaging material AMEKI COLOR

134. 7226.91.00
Flat rolled of steel not 
further worked than hot- 
rolled

5,000 MT Roofing sheets COFATOLE Ltd

135. 7310.10.00
Drums of iron or steel 
of a capacity of 50L or 
more

10PCS Packing of tomato 
ketchup IYANUS EST POTENCIA Ltd

4,000 PCS Lubricants
LUBRICATING OIL 
BLENDING PLANT (LOBP) 
LTD

10,000 PCS Lubricants
AFRICA LUBRICANT 
MANUFACTURING 
COMPANY LTD (ALMC LTD)

136. 7314.19.00 Other woven cloth of 
iron or steel 21,280 MT Scouring pads and steel 

wire balls
WAN DA CLEANING 
PRODUCTS Ltd

137. 7318.13.00 Screw hooks and screw 
rings 900,000 PCS LED lamps SAHASRA ELECTRONICS

(RWANDA) PVT. Ltd

138. 7318.15.00 Bolts and nuts
51,500 PCS Solar TV OFF- GRID- ELECTRONIC 

Ltd

105,270 PCS Wheelbarrow &
Crusher parts

CHILLINGTON RWANDA 
SARL

139. 7318.19.00 Screws, clad fix driller
1,000,000 PCS Prefabricated buildings STRAWTEC

800 PCS Furniture CR FURNITURE CO. Ltd
50 PK Furniture PAPYRUS CO.Ltd

140. 7318.29.00 Screws cap 50 PK Furniture PAPYRUS CO.Ltd

141. 7319.90.00 Packing needle, crochet 
hook, Sewing needles 100 PCS Packaging materials SOFT GOLD LTD

142. 7320.90.00 Springs 3,000 PCS Furniture CR FURNITURE CO. Ltd

143. 7408.29.00 Other wire of copper 
alloys 5 MT Packaging material AMEKI COLOR

144. 7506.10.00 Plates, sheets of nickel 15 MT Wheelbarrow &
Crusher parts

CHILLINGTON RWANDA 
SARL

145. 7604.10.00 Aluminium bar of 
aluminium not alloyed

50,000 PCS LED lamps SAHASRA ELECTRONICS
(RWANDA) PVT. Ltd

25 MT Windows and doors ENTREPRISE TOMINI



14	 EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY GAZETTE	 19th December, 2018

S/N HS codes Description Quantities Final products Companies
146. 7604.29.00 Hollow profiles of 

aluminium alloys
5 MT Windows and doors ENTREPRISE TOMINI

100,000 PCS LED lamps SAHASRA ELECTRONICS
(RWANDA) PVT. Ltd

147. 7606.11.00 Rectangular aluminium 
plates, sheets…of 
aluminium not, not 
alloyed

50,000 PCS LED lamps SAHASRA ELECTRONICS
(RWANDA) PVT. Ltd

148. 7606.12.00 Aluminium plates...
rectangular, of 
aluminium alloy

25 MT Windows ENTREPRISE TOMINI

149. 7607.19.10 Unprinted aluminium 
foil

200 MT Cigarettes AFRICAN TOBACCO 
MANUFACTURERS Ltd

150. 7608.20.00 Aluminium tubes and 
pipes of aluminium 
alloys

6 MT Windows and doors ENTREPRISE TOMINI

151. 7616.99.00 Aluminium model for 
manufacturing bags

30 PC Suitcases XIEYOU COMPANY Ltd

152. 7904.00.00 Zinc wires 17 MT Scouring pads and steel 
wire balls

WAN DA CLEANING 
PRODUCTS Ltd

153. 8203.30.00 Cutting disc 4,300 PCS Wheelbarrow &
Crusher parts

CHILLINGTON RWANDA 
SARL

154. 8205.20.00 Hammers and sledge 
hammers

50 PCS Footwear and leather 
products

DOKMAI RWANDA Ltd

100 PCS Shoes UZURI
155. 8301.10.00 Other padlocks of base 

metal
48000 PCS Footwear and leather 

products
DOKMAI RWANDA Ltd

156. 8302.20.00 Wheel for bags 800,000 PCS Suitcases XIEYOU COMPANY Ltd
157. 8504.31.00 Inductor 30,000 PCS LED lamps SAHASRA ELECTRONICS

(RWANDA) PVT. Ltd

158. 8529.90.00 Parts 103,000 PCS Solar TV OFF- GRID- ELECTRONIC 
Ltd

159. 8532.22.00 Aluminium electrolytic 
capacitors 180,000 PCS LED lamps SAHASRA ELECTRONICS

(RWANDA) PVT. Ltd

160. 8532.24.00 Ceramic multiplayer 
capacitors 360,000 PCS LED lamps SAHASRA ELECTRONICS

(RWANDA) PVT. Ltd

161. 8532.29.00 Other fixed capacitors 180,000 PCS LED lamps SAHASRA ELECTRONICS
(RWANDA) PVT. Ltd

162. 8533.10.00 Resistance 2,000,000 PCS LED lamps SAHASRA ELECTRONICS
(RWANDA) PVT. Ltd

163. 8533.29.00 Other resistance wire 
wound 200,000 PCS LED lamps SAHASRA ELECTRONICS

(RWANDA) PVT. Ltd
164. 8534.00.00 Printed circuits. 624,000 PCS LED lamps SAHASRA ELECTRONICS

(RWANDA) PVT. Ltd
165. 8536.69.00 Connectors 10,000 PCS LED lamps SAHASRA ELECTRONICS

(RWANDA) PVT. Ltd
166. 8539.90.00 Parts of lamps 197,000 PCS LED lamps SAHASRA ELECTRONICS

(RWANDA) PVT. Ltd
167. 8542.31.00 Processors and… 285,000 PCS LED lamps SAHASRA ELECTRONICS

(RWANDA) PVT. Ltd
168. 8544.19.00 Other winding wire 140,000 M LED lamps SAHASRA ELECTRONICS

(RWANDA) PVT. Ltd



19th December, 2018	 EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY GAZETTE	 15

S/N HS codes Description Quantities Final products Companies
169. 8547.10.00  Insulating fittings of 

ceramics for electrical 
machines

1,700,000 PCS Prefabricated buildings STRAWTEC

170. 8548.10.00 Waste of electric 
accumulators

100,000 MT Copper ingot BHAVESH OVERSEAS Ltd

171. 9401.90.00 Parts of seats 5,000 PCS Furniture CR FURNITURE CO. Ltd

172. 9403.89.00 Stands 100 PACKETS Furniture PAPYRUS CO.Ltd

173. 9404.90.00 Other, articles of 
bedding and

27 MT Mattresses AFRIFOAM & TOLES

2,000 UNITS Beds RWANDA FOAM

3,000 UNITS Mattresses VIVA PRODUCTS

174. 9603.90.00 Clear brushes 5.28 MT Fiberglass products DOLPHIN INDUSTRIES

175. 9607.19.00 Zippers
	

700,000 PC Suitcases XIEYOU COMPANY Ltd

0.5 MT Footwear and leather 
products

KIGALI LEATHER Ltd

1 MT Garments UTEXRWA SA
10 CTN Baby garments ABIJURU Ltd

176. 9607.20.00 Zippers puller 200,000 PCS Footwear, leather 
products and garments

DOKMAI RWANDA Ltd

1 MT Garments (dresses, 
shirts and underwear)

DIKAM COMPANY

The following conditions shall apply: 

In the event that the above finished products are sold in the Customs territory (EAC), such goods shall attract duties, levies and other charges provided in the 
EAC Common External Tariff. 

This Notice shall be deemed to have come into force on the 6th day of December 2018. 
	 RT. HON. DR. AL HAJI ALI KIRUNDA KIVEJINJA, 

Chairperson Council of Ministers. 



16	 EAST AFRICAN COMMUNITY GAZETTE	 19th December, 2018


